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I. RELATED POLICIES: 
A. MPQG1005 - Adult Preventive Health Guidelines
B. MPQG1015 - Pediatric Preventive Health Guidelines
C. MPUP3101 – Alcohol and Substance Abuse Screening and Treatment (Including SBIRT)
D. MCUG3118 - Prenatal-Perinatal Care Guidelines
E. MPQP1022 - PCP Facility Site Review Requirements and Guidelines

II. IMPACTED DEPTS: 
Member Services
Provider Relations
Quality Improvement

III. DEFINITIONS: 
An Initial Health Assessment (IHA) is defined as a member’s visit to his or her Primary Care Provider (PCP) or other provider of primary care services, within stipulated timelines for an evaluation that consists of a history and physical examination sufficient to assess and manage the acute, chronic and preventive health needs of the member.  The IHA must be documented in the member’s medical record. 
An Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA), a component of an IHA, is a series of age specific questions designed to evaluate a member’s risk factors for developing preventable illness, injury, disability and major diseases.  The “Staying Healthy” Assessment is a Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) approved tool that can be used to conduct this evaluation.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:  
PCP New Member Letter MC
IHA & IHEBA Applicable Visit Codes
Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment Tool Request
English
Spanish
Russian

V. PURPOSE:
To describe the Policy & Procedure for conducting an Initial Health Assessment (IHA) and an Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA) for Medi-Cal members.



VI. POLICY / PROCEDURE: 
To meet the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) contractual requirements, an IHA and an IHEBA is to be performed within 120 days of a member’s enrollment in Partnership HealthPlan of California (PHC).  The subsequent IHEBA is re-administered at appropriate age intervals. Refer to Medi-Cal Managed Care Division policy letter PL 13-001 (MMCD PL 13-001) and E.1.c of this policy for the periodicity table.
Each contracting PCP is required to schedule and perform an initial health assessment within 120 days of notice of enrollment in PHC.  Exceptions to this requirement are specified in Section D of this policy.
The IHA can be performed by the following providers: 
Member’s PCP or another primary care provider
Perinatal Provider
Non-Physician Medical Practitioners
The IHA consists of the following:
History
History of Present Illness
Past Medical History
Social History
Review of Organ Systems
Preventive Services
The IHA must bring members up to date with all currently recommended preventive services, including immunizations, or arrange to have the member brought up-to-date if, for any reason, this objective cannot be fully accomplished at the time of the IHA
For members under the age of 21 years, the IHA shall follow these  requirements:
The IHA shall follow the requirements of Health and Safety Code (H&S), Sections 124025, et seq., and Title 17, CCR, Sections 6l842 through l6852, except that the PCP shall follow the most recent periodicity schedule recommended by the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) as noted in Reference D of this document and in the Pediatric Preventative Health Guideline.  Although American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) guidelines/periodicity must be followed, the preventive visits must also include age specific assessments and services required by the Child Health and Disability Prevention Program (CHDP).  It is noted that the CHDP periodicity schedule and services differ from AAP. See Reference E for the link to the CHDP periodicity and assessment schedules.   
PCPs must follow the most recent AAP, Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP) and American Academy of Family Physicians (AAFP) joint recommendations regarding the Recommended Childhood Immunization Schedule.
For asymptomatic members 21 years and older, the IHA shall follow these guidelines: 
The IHA shall include a history and physical examination, sufficient to assess and manage the acute, chronic and preventive health needs of the member.  
The PCP shall provide the core set of preventive services for adult screening of asymptomatic health members over the age of 21years consistent with the PHC Adult Preventive Health Guidelines (see PHC policy # MPQG1005) and the Guide to Clinical Preventive Services of the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF).  
The PCP shall include an IHEBA as described in Section E of this document.
The provider will use the applicable visit codes for the IHA as described in Attachment B of this document.

Perinatal Services
Perinatal services for pregnant members will be provided according to the most current standards or guidelines of the American College of Obstetrics and Gynecology (ACOG).  Refer to the policy MCUG3118 Prenatal-Perinatal Care Guideline.  For members who are pregnant upon enrollment or who are discovered to be pregnant before an IHA has been performed, the age-specific IHA must be performed by the member’s PCP, or other provider of primary care services (i.e., OB/GYN).  The pregnancy must be noted and the Initial Prenatal Assessment for pregnant women completed, or referral made to another PHC provider for initiation of pregnancy-related services, including the required prenatal assessment. The assessment must be administered at the initial prenatal visit, once each trimester thereafter, and at the postpartum visit.  Risks identified must be followed up with appropriate interventions and documented in the medical record.  
Pregnant and breastfeeding plan members must be referred to the WIC program. Infant feeding plans should be documented during the prenatal period, and infant/breastfeeding status is documented during the postpartum period.
Members with Chronic and/or Complex Conditions
For members who have been receiving services for chronic and/or complex conditions prior to enrollment in PHC, the clinician conducting the IHA must ask specific questions to identify services being provided to members by Local Education Agencies, Regional Centers, early intervention programs, California Children’s Program (CCS) and other special programs outside of the PHC network, including those serving aged and/or disabled members, to allow the PCP and PHC to most effectively accomplish necessary coordination, continuity of care and case management functions.
Physical and Mental Status Exam 
Diagnoses and Plan of Care 
The IHA should include diagnoses, along with applicable treatment plans noted in the medical record.
IHEBA
An age-appropriate IHEBA (the Staying Healthy Assessment tool or other DHCS-approved tool) is completed by the member or parent/guardian within 120 days of the effective date of enrollment into the Plan, or within 12 months prior to Plan enrollment.
Excluded Members
Individual members may be excluded from the IHA requirement under the following circumstances:
The medical records contain documentation of prior health assessments and the Staying Healthy Assessment or an equivalent assessment, within the 12 months prior to enrollment, which the member’s primary care services provider determines the requirements for documentation of the IHA are met.
Members under 2 years of age upon enrollment generally require a periodic health examination in less than 120 days given AAP periodicity requirements and related contractual requirements.
Members who are not continuously enrolled in PHC for 120 days.  
Members, including emancipated minors, or a member’s parent(s) or guardian, who refuses an IHA.  In this case, a statement signed by the member must be documented in the member’s medical record.  If the member or the party legally responsible for the member refuses to sign a refusal statement, the verbal refusal of services will be noted in the medical record.


Members with certain restricted aid codes, except pregnancy, which limit the services to which members are entitled, or to members who are share-of-cost (SOC) Medi-Cal beneficiaries are exempted from the IHA.
New plan members who choose their current PCP who had an assessment within the past 12 months.  
The member was dis-enrolled from the plan before an IHA could be performed.
The member missed a scheduled PCP appointment and two additional documented attempts to reschedule have been unsuccessful.  If these efforts prove to be unsuccessful, the documentation must include at least the following:
One attempt to contact member by phone
One attempt to contact member by letter or postcard
PHC’s good faith effort to update the member’s contact information
Attempts to perform the IHA at subsequent member office visit(s)
Individual Health Education Behavioral Assessment (IHEBA) 
The provider should:
Administer the assessment tool to the member within 120 calendar days of enrollment in PHC.
Review the completed assessment tool with the member during the wellness visit and initiate a discussion with the member regarding behavioral risks the member identified in the assessment.  The Provider will prioritize each member’s health education needs and provide counseling for the high-risk behaviors.  Follow-up visit requests will be made regarding risk reduction plans.
Review the assessment tool annually, but administer it no less than noted in the Staying Healthy Assessment periodicity, PL 13-001.  

	Periodicity	Initial SHA Administration	Subsequent SHA Administration		SHA Review
	Age	Groups		Within 120	Days of	Enrollment	After Entering New Age Group		Every	3–5 Years	Annually (intervening years between administration of new assessment)
0–6 Months	√	√		
7–12 Months	√	√		
1–2 Years	√	√		√
3–4 Years	√	√		√
5–8 Years	√	√		√
9–11 Years	√	√		√
12–17 Years	√	√		√
Adult	√		√	√
Senior	√		√	√



The IHEBA will be re-administered for children after entering a new age group and for adults every 3-5 years.  The assessment tool and risk reduction plan should be reviewed annually with members who present for their well visits.
Assure documentation, at initial and subsequent visits, of health education interventions on the assessment tools, including risk factors addressed, intervention codes, date and PCP’s signature or initials.  More extensive documentation in the progress notes is encouraged.  
Include the completed assessment tools in the medical record or document member refusal to complete the assessment.  (Attachment C)
Provide assistance to members in completing the assessment tool, if needed.
Conduct Alcohol Screening, Brief Intervention, Referral and Treatment (SBIRT) Services:
PCPs will review the member’s response to the alcohol question in the SHA.
For “yes” answers to the alcohol questions, an expanded alcohol screening questionnaire will be offered. Brief intervention sessions – (three, 15 minute sessions) will be offered.  These sessions will be conducted by the member’s PCP.  Those members with a potential alcohol disorder will be referred for treatment.  
For more details on the SBIRT benefit, see Policy: “Alcohol and Substance Abuse Screening and Treatment (Including SBIRT)” MCUP3101
IHEBA Tool Options:
The Staying Healthy Assessment (SHA) tool (developed by DHCS and requires no prior approval).
Bright Futures Assessment – PHC providers may use the American Academy of Pediatrics Bright Futures assessment.  This does not require prior approval by DHCS, but all PCPs must notify PHC of their desire to use the tool. PHC will notify DHCS for those provider sites using this assessment within 30 days of provider notice to PHC. 
Alternative Assessment tools (other than the Staying Healthy Assessment Tool or Bright Futures Assessment Tool) are an option for our network providers and requires DHCS approval.  
Alternative Assessment Tool Approval - Providers must submit their requests to PHC staff who will then forward requests to MMCD for final approval.  Requests must meet the conditions addressed in PL 13-001. – See Reference B.  Directions for submission are found on the PHC website.
Alternative assessments must be available in DHCS threshold languages where applicable.  Electronic Health Record (EHR) based formats, where providers and staff orally ask the assessment questions and record responses directly into the electronic health record must be versed in the appropriate threshold language.
MCPs may implement the SHA in a electronic format without prior approval
PHC will notify DHCS at least one month before implementing the SHA tool in an electronic format.
PHC members will be provided with IHBEA assessment translations, interpretation services, and accommodations for any disability if needed.
PHC recognizes that each member has the right to not answer any assessment question and to refuse, decline, or skip the entire assessment.  Refer to Attachment C.
Training
IHEBA Training
PHC will provide training specific to the SHA/IHEBA requirements. The initial training for all existing PCPs will be done upon completion of the DHCS webinar training module.  Subsequent to the initial trainings, PHC primary care provider sites will be notified how to access the links for the SHA training webinar and resources. Newly credentialed providers will be informed of the SHA requirements at the time of the initial site review.  At a minimum, provider training will include:
SHA requirements
Instructions on how to use the SHA
Documentation Requirements
Timeliness for administration and review
Information on Resources for C&L patient education/interventions
Providers will be informed about the DHCS website for SHA assessment tools and resources at:  http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/StayingHealthy.aspx
IHA Training
Facility Site Review:
PHC will provide training for our network providers and staff during the FSR and via the Providers’ Newsletter on an annual basis.  Information includes:
Adequate Documentation
Timelines for performing IHAs
Procedures to assure the visit(s) for the IHA are scheduled and that members are contacted for missed IHA appointments.
Provider Relations
New member lists, with address labels, are distributed to providers.   Providers may use these lists to document contact attempts.  This documentation should be kept for 3 years.
IHA Visit Settings Other Than Ambulatory Care
The IHA may be performed in settings other than ambulatory care for members who are continuously enrolled for 120 days.  These facilities may provide information for the IHA.  However the PCP is responsible for the completion of the IHA.  The following facilities apply:
Nursing Facility
Home Visits
Hospitals 
Informing Members
Members will be informed of IHA requirements via the Member’s Newsletter and PHC’s website regarding: 
Instructions on arranging IHA appointments with appropriate timelines
Importance of scheduling and keeping the IHA appointment
IHA/IHEBA Monitoring
PHC will monitor compliance to the timely provision of IHAs and IHEBAs during the regularly scheduled Facility Site Review (FSR), as part of the Facility Site Review Policy.  PCPs or other providers of primary care services must document the performance of an IHA in the member’s medical record or state that equivalent information, e.g. a fully completed PM 160 form, is available as part of the medical record.  All counseling, anticipatory guidance, risk factor reduction interventions and other follow-up treatment and/or referrals for problems noted during the initial health assessment or the initial behavioral risk assessment should be documented in the medical record.  Exemptions from the IHA and IHEBA requirement must be appropriately documented in the medical record or on the PCP member list.
On an annual basis, PHC pulls claims and encounters with specific visit codes (Attachment B - IHA & IHEBA Applicable Visit Codes ) for high volume primary care providers to identify the percentage of their newly assigned members who had a visit within 120 days of being newly assigned.  If the provider is in the lowest quartile, the QI Department reaches out to the provider and educates them on the importance of doing an IHA/IHEBA.  Aggregate results are shared with the Quality/Utilization Advisory Committee annually. 
Special Members:  Since special members are not generally assigned to a PCP, providers primarily responsible for their care should perform the IHA & IHEBA per the requirements outlined in this policy.
		
VII. REFERENCES: 	
MMCD Policy Letter 08-003: Initial Comprehensive Health Assessment
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/documents/mmcdaplsandpolicyletters/pl%202008/PL08-003.pdf
MMCD Policy Letter 13-001: Requirements for the Staying Healthy Assessment
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/PL2013/PL13-001.pdf
Staying Healthy Assessment Questionnaires and Counseling and Resource Guide
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/StayingHealthy.aspx 
Also available under the PHC website http://www.partnershiphp.org/Provider/MC_Assess.htm – “Provider” link in the following languages:  English, Spanish, Vietnamese, Chinese, Lao, Hmong and Russian
American Academy of Pediatrics: Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care http://brightfutures.aap.org/pdfs/aap%20bright%20futures%20periodicity%20sched%20101107.pdf


VIII. DISTRIBUTION: 
PHC Department Directors
PHC Provider Manual
PHC Practitioner Manual

IX. POSITION RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING PROCEDURE: 

X. REVISION DATES: 05/15/02; 04/20/05; 06/21/06; 06/20/07; 07/16/08; 10/21/09 11/17/10; 10/16/13; 02/19/14; 02/17/16

PREVIOUSLY APPLIED TO:	
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